and related services to depository institutions, includ-
ing collecting checks, operating an automated clear-
inghouse (ACH) service, transferring funds and secu-

rities, and providing a multilateral settlement service.
The Reserve Banks charge fees for providing these
“priced services.”

The Monetary Control Act of 1980 requires that the
Federal Reserve establish fees for priced services pro-
vided to depository institutions so as to recover, over
the long run, all direct and indirect costs actually
incurred as well as the imputed costs that would have
been incurred—including financing costs, taxes, and
certain other expenses—and the return on equity
(profit) that would have been earned if a private busi-
ness firm had provided the services.1 The imputed
costs and imputed profit are collectively referred to

1 Financial data reported throughout this chapter—including rev-
enue, other income, costs, income before taxes, and net
income—can be linked to the pro forma financial statements
found at the close of this section.

Table 1. Priced Services Cost Recovery
Millions of dollars, except as noted

Year Revenue from services1 Operating expenses and
imputed costs2 Targeted return on equity3 Total costs Cost recovery (percent)4,5

2001 960.4 901.9 109.2 1,011.1 95.0
2002 918.3 891.7 92.5 984.3 93.3
2003 881.7 931.3 104.7 1,036.0 85.1
2004 914.6 842.6 112.4 955.0 95.8
2005 993.8 834.4 103.0 937.4 106.0
2006 1,029.7 874.8 72.0 946.8 108.8
2007 1,012.3 912.9 80.4 993.3 101.9
2008 873.8 820.4 66.5 886.9 98.5
2009 675.4 707.5 19.9 727.5 92.8
2010 574.7 532.8 13.1 545.9 105.3
2001–2010 8,834.6 8,250.4 773.7 9,024.1 97.9

Note: Here and elsewhere in this chapter, components may not sum to totals or yield percentages shown because of rounding. Amounts in bold are restated due to changes in
previously reported data.
1 For the 10-year period, includes revenue from services of $8,286.2 million and other income and expense (net) of $548.4 million.
2 For the 10-year period, includes operating expenses of $7,900.5 million, imputed costs of $95.5 million, and imputed income taxes of $254.4 million.
3 Beginning in 2009, given the uncertain long-term effect that the payment of interest on reserve balances held by depository institutions at the Reserve Banks would have on